._ ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RO 109%

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
" ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 '

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

StiD 1828 5 (510) 5676700
. : FAX (510) 337-9335

April 24, 1998 |

East Bay Enterprises

c/o Christine Noma

1111 Broadway, Suite 2400
Oakland, CA 94607-4036

Mr. David Wendel, Trustee
B. Macleod trust

7111 Broadway, Suite 2400
Qakland, CA 94607-4036

Mr. Phil Wood
900 Modoc Street
Berkeley, CA 94707

Mr. Henry Achatz
2000 Powell, Suite 1200
Emeryville, CA 94608

Mr. Bernard Quante
108 Blossom Court
San Rafael, CA 94901

Re: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure for 9029 San Leandro Street, Qakland, CA 94603
Dear Messrs. Wendel, Wood, Achatz, Quante, and Ms. Noma:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in
accordance with Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]}). The State Water
Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997,
the Alameda County Environmental Protection Division is required to use this case closure
letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure
summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of
the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel [eak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Piease be advised that the following condition exist at the site:

e up to 5,900 ppm Oil and Grease exists in soil beneath the site.
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_ Ms. Noma, Mr. Achatz, etal
i re: Transmittal Letter

April 24, 1998

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions, please contact me at {510} 667-6762.

Sincerely,

eva chu ;
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enlosure:
1. Case Closure Letter
2. Case Closure Summary

c: Frank Kliewer
City of Qakland-Planning
1330 Broadway, 2nd Floor
Oakland, CA 94612

files {wood13)




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)Y
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-65677
- (510} 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

StiD 1828 - 9029 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA
{2-1,000 gallon underground tanks removed in November 21, 1988)

April 24, 1998

East Bay Enterprises

c/o Christine Noma

1111 Broadway, Suite 2400
Qakland, CA 94607-4036

Mr. David Wendel, Trustee
B. MacLeod trust

1111 Broadway, Suite 2400
QOakland, CA 24607-4036

Mr. Phil Wood
900 Modoc Street
Berkeley, CA 94707

Mr. Henry Achatz
2000 Powell, Suite 1200
Emeryville, CA 94608

Mr. Bernard Quante
108 Blossom Court
San Rafael, CA 94901

Dear Messrs. Wendel, Wood, Achatz, Quante, and Ms. Noma:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial action for the
underground storage tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for
your cooperation throughout this investigation. Your willingness and promptness in
responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage tank are greatly
appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the
information provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, no
furfher action related to the underground tank release is required.



Ms. Noma, Mr. Achatz, etal

re: 9029 San Leandro St, Oakland, CA
April 24, 1998

Page 2 of 2

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Title 23; Section 2721(e} of the
Cailifornia Code of Regulations.

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.
Sincerely,

M(W

Mee Ling Tung, Director

cc: Richard Pantages, Chief of Division of Environmental Protection
Chuck Headiee, RWQCB
Dave Deaner, SWRCB
Leroy Griffin, OFD
files-ec {wood12)
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CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: July 26, 1996

Agency nawme: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harhor Bay Pkwy
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: (510) 567-6700
Responsible staff person: Eva Chu Title: Hazardous Materials Spec.

II. CASE INFORMATION

Site facility name: Alameda Chemical & Scientific
Site facility address: 9029 San Leandroc St, Oakland, CA 94603

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 1828
URF filing date: 11/22/88 SWEEPS No: N/A
Responsible Partiesg: Addressases: Phone Numbers:
East Bay Enterprises 1111 Broadway, #2400
c¢/o Christine Noma Oakland, CA 94607-4036
David Wendel, Trustee 1111 Broadway, #2400
of the B. Macleod Trust Oakland, CA 94607-4036
Phil Wood 900 Modoc S8t, Berkeley, CA 94707
Henry Achatz 2000 Powell, #1200, Emeryville, CA 94608
Bernard Quante 108 Blossom Ct, San Rafael, CA 94901
Tank Size in Contents: Closed in-place Date:

No: gal.: or removed?:

1 1,000 Unknown Removed 11/21/88

2 1'000 n [1] n

ITI. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATTION

Cause and type of release: Unknown

Site charactexization complete? YES

Date approved by oversight agency: 7/16/96

Monitoring Wells installed? Yes Number: 1

Proper screened interval? Yes, 5.5’ to 20’ bgs

Highest GW depth below ground surface: ~8.2’ Lowest depth: ~9.07
Flow direction: Regional groundwater flows to southwest

Most sensitive current use: Commercial

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer name: Unknown
Is surface water affected? No Nearest affected SW name: NA
Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): None
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Report {s) on file? YES Where is report(s) filed? Alameda County
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda, CA 94502

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
{include units) or Digposal w/destination)
Tank 2 USTs Disposed by Levin Metals, Richmond 11/21/88
Soil 138 tons Casmalia Resources, in Casmalia 12/5/88
Rinsate 5,400 gallons @Gibson 0il Refinery, Bakersfield 2/22/89
Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup
Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
Before' After? Before® After
TPH (Gas) 13 NA 2%0,000 <50
TPH (Diesel) 2,600 110 3,100,000 <50
Benzene ND 0.012 <200 <0.5
Toluene ND 0.078 980 n
Ethylbenzene ND 0.017 <300 "
Avlenes 0.34 0.083 7,500 n
Qil & Grease 5,800 5,900 18,000,000 <500
Heavy metals NA NA
Other HVOCs ND ND ND
PCBs (8080) ND
NOTE: 1 soil sample collected during tank removal
2 soil sample collected after overexcavation
3 “grab'" groundwater from pit at time of UST removal

Iv. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? Undetermined

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? Undetermined

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES
Site management requirements: None

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES
Monitoring wells Decommissioned: No, pending site closure

Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 1

List enforcement actions taken: NOV issued 11/5/92; PRP on 2/15/94

List enforcement actions rescinded: Above, in compliance
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V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name : Eva Chu Title: Haz Mat Specialist
Signature: J2&5}“(L Date: %rﬂéjﬁ(m
Reviewed by

Name : Dale Klettke Title: Haz Mat Specialist

Signature: ﬂﬁ? MZ@ Date: 7/%/7(/:‘

Name : Thomas Peaco Title: Supervisor
Signaturefiibfv¢bM1’> Date: é§1 A.E}E}m'%?(;

VI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION
Date Submitted to RB: g[yzlqkj RB Response: Vﬁv*tﬂ
RWQCB Staff NamesnKevin Graves Title: AWRCE

Signature: /. Date: 2/%%%5

VII. ADDITIQONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

On November 21, 1988 two 1-K USTs (which stored unknown hydrocarbons) were
removed from within a common pit. Soil samples (Al, A2, Bl, B2} and a
"grab" groundwater sample were collected and analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, TOG,

BTEX, and VOCs (8240). Elevated levels of TPH4 and TOG were identified in
the soil samples. The "grab" groundwater sample contained elevated levels
of TPHg, TPHd, and TOG. (See Figs 1, 2, and Table 1)

On December 5, 1988 the tank pit was overexcavated horizontally ~2 feet on
the four sidewalls and vertically down tc groundwater (~14‘bg), removing
~112 cy of affected soil. 8ix confirmatory sidewall samples (Cl, C2, Di,
D2, El, E2) were collected and analyzed for the same above constituents.
TOG levels were about the same, but diesel concentrations were much lower,
(See Fig 3, Table 1)

A soil/groundwater investigation was conducted in August 1994 to delineate
the extent of soil contamination and to determine the severity of
groundwater contamination. Five investigative borings (IB-1 through IB-5)
were drilled to 10’ bg, and one monitoring well, MW-1, was installed to 20
bg, (in the downgradient direction, based on regional flow, of the former
tank pit excavation). (See Fig 4). Soil and water samples were analyzed
for TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, and TPH-mo. Water was alsc analyzed for the five
metals: C4, Cr, Pb, Ni, & Zn.

Page 3



Only TPHmo was detected in soil (in all borings except IB-4). However, the
hydrocarbon-impacted soils appear to be limited to a relatively narrow
layer of soil near the groundwater table between about 7/ to 10’ bg, and
within 10’ of the former excavation perimeter. Migration of these less
mobile hydrocarbons should be minimal in the gilt sediments found at 4' to
20 ba, The groundwater sample contained 160ppb TPHd. Cr, Pb, And Ni
levels were above CA MCLs. (See Table 2 and Boring log)

Another groundwater sampling event occurred in November 1995. Groundwater
did not contain TPHg, TPHd, TPHmo or BTEX. Cr and Ni concentrationsg were
still above CA MCLsg. (See Table 3}). However, these may be background
levels, as groundwater does not appear to be significantly impacted by the
hydrocarbon release at the site. Shallow groundwater is not a source of
drinking water in this area. The residual hydrocarbons at 7' to 10’ bg
should pose no risk to human health. Continued monitoring is not
warranted.

Closure 1s recommended bhecausge:

the leak and ongoings socurces have been removed;

the site has been adeguately characterized;

the dissolved plume is not migrating;

no water wells surface water, or other sensitive receptors are
likely to be impacted;

the site presents no significant risk to human health; and,
the site presents no significant risk to the environment,

0O o 0 ©

woodl0
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Table 1

Laboratory Analyses
Alamaeda Chamical Co.
Oakland, California

Tank Tank Lab Ethyl TPH 0il and 1
Raf. Size Product Date Report Sample Benzene Toluene Xylene Bentene Gas Diasel Grease volatile 1 pcs (1)
NHo. {Gal) Type Sampled No. I.D. No. {ppm) {ppm) {ppm) {ppm) (ppr} {ppm} {ppm) organics (ppm) -
1 1,000 Unknown 11/21/88 6680 A-l ND HD HD ND 1.2 ND 140 NO
T A-2 ND ND ND ¥D ND 810 1,100 YES
nrn et
2 1,000 Unknown 11/21/88 6630 B-1 ND ND 0.34 HD 13 2,600 5,800 YES <
B8-2 HD ND ND HD ND 600 1,000 YES
Tank
Pit Unknown 12/5/88 6756 c-1 ND ND ND HD - 3 4,000 -
c-2 HD ND ND HD - - 40 4,000 -
D-1 HD ND ND KD - 110 4,300 - 331l St
D-2 0.012 0.078  g.083 0.017 - 110 3,700 - @vmaycm
E-1 ND HD KD HD - 50 5,900 -
B-2 ND KD - ND ND - 3z 3,400 -
{7¢) ext
Holding Unknown 11/21/88 6680 uau:—g‘”'f%- - - - - - 75958 NO NO
- Groundwater 11/21/88 6680 Water-6, ND 9.98 7.5 ND 290 3,100 18,000 NO

ND = NONE DETECTED AJD m\..ﬂa‘.fm ﬁ“‘ $ e to

{1) = Completa Laboratory Report in Attachment B
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Ground water was encountered in the investigative and well borings at a depth of
approximately nine feet below grade. No hydrocarbon odors or sheens were noted in water
from monitoring well MW-1 during purging and sampling activities.

3.2  Results of Laboratory Analyses

Soil and ground water analytical results are summarized in Table 1. Laboratory data reports
for soil and ground water samples are contained in Appendix D.

Table ¢ 2~
SUMMARY OF AND GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
9029 San Leandro Steet UST Site
Soil Samples
IB-1.1 80ft  ND(1)!  ND(50) ¢ ND(0025) ND(0025) ND(0025) ND(.0025)
IB-1.2 12.0 ft ND(1) ND(1) ND(.0025)  ND{.0025)  ND(.0025) ND(.0025)
IB-2.1 7.0 ft ND(1) ND(50) ND(.0025) ND(.0025) ND(.0025) ND(.0025)
IB-2.2 11.0 ft ND(1) ND(5) ND{.0025) ND(.0025) ND(.0025) ND{.0023)
IB-3.1 6.0 ft ND(1) ND(1) ND(.0025) ND(.0025) ND(.0025) ND(.0025)
IB-3.2 10.0 fi ND{1) ND(5) ND(.0025) ND(.0025) ND{0025)  ND(.0025)
1B-4.1 9.0 fi ND(1) ND(1) ND(.0025) ND(.0025) ND{.0025) ND{.0025)
IB51  50ft  ND(I)  ND(1) ND(0025) ND(.0025) ND(.0025) ND(.0025)
IB-5.2 9.0 ft ND(1) ND(50) SEGOGT: ND(.0025) ND(.0025)  ND(.0025)  ND{.0025)
MW-1.1 6.0 ft ND(1) ND(1) ND(10) ND(.0025) ND{.0025) ND(.0025) ND(.0025)
MW-1.2 10.0 fi ND{1) ND(1) ND(0) ND(.0025) ND(.0025) ND(.0025) ND(.0025) |
Ground Water Sample
MW-1 9.0 ft ND{(0.05) : ND(0.5) __ND(.0005) _ ND(.0005)  ND(.0005)  ND{.0005)
1- Not detected above the value expressed in the parentheses.
2- The laboratory data report states "The positive result appears to be a heavier hydrocarbon than Diesel."

The five metals analysis of the ground water sample from MW-1 resulted in the following
metals concentrations.

W,
C‘a. ogs“ ‘@ P%%ldmium < 0.03 ppm (method detection level = 0,03 ppm)
+0% Chromium 23 ppm
05 Lead 0.39 ppm
A Nickel 3.1 ppm
S Zinc 2.6 ppm

A

centurywest

ENGINEERING COQRPORATION




Table 42
Summary of Ground Water Analytical Results
9029 San Leandro Street UST Site

MW-1 08/18/94
11116/95

1. Depthin feat below ground surface,

9.01. ND(0.05)[2] 0.16[3] ND(0.5) ND(.0005) ND (.0005) ND (.0005) D (.0005)
821 ND{0.05) ND(0.05) ND(0.5) ND{.0005) ND{.0005) ND {,0005) D (.0005).

2. Not detected above the level exprassed in parentheses,
3. The laboratory data report states, *The positive result appears to be a heayier hydrocarbon than diasal”,

PPM = Milligrams per liter,

ND(0.03) 23 038 31 26
ND (0.02) 0.3 0009 022 023




WELL BORING MW-1

Century West Engineering

Site Lacatlon: 9029 San Leandra Blvd. Boring 1B: MW-1
Boring Location: Downgradient from excavation Elevation;
Purpose: Soll lnvestigation Logged By Bob Bogar
Date: 08/09/94 Blani Casing: From: 0.5 To: 5.34
Consulting Firm: Century Wast Engineering Perlorations: From: 5.34 To: 20.1
Project Number: 20553-001-02 Filter Sand: From: 20.1 To: 4.0
Drilling Contractor: Exploration GeoServices Bentonite: From: 4.0 To: 3.0
Bidlling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Grout: From: 3.0 To: 0.5
Depth Sa?aple S%?;Fr’v"&g CEE?:}';'S Profile Soil Description Remarks
o 0- 051t Asphalt
- 0.5- 2.04 Light brown silty GRAVEL;
02 - ry; ne hydrocarbon odor or
” discoloration.
- 20~ 401 Liﬁhi brown 1o green, sandy
04 SILT, rust motiled, gravelly;
dry ; no hydrocarbon odor or
05 discoloration.
T 5
06 MW-1,1 7
L 12
07 .
40- 80# Black to dark grez SILT; dry
08 soft organic; no hydrocarbon
- adar of discoigration.
o8 _v_
10 T 3
MW.1.2 4
1 4 6
12
8.0-200% Light to medium brown SILT;
13 soft, moist to saturated; no
hydracarbon odor or
A4 discoloration,
15
16
1z
18
19
- Ground Water Depth - 9.0 ft
20 Total Auger Depth - 20.0 ft




INVESTIGATIVE BORING IB-1 Century West Engineering

Site Location: 9029 San Leandro Blvd. Boring 10: 18-1
Boring Location: Southwest from excavation Elevation:
Purpose: Soll Investigation Logged By: Bob Bogar
Date: 08/09/94 Biank Casing: From: _ To:
Consutting Firm: Century West Engineering Pearforations: From: To:
Project Number; 20563-001-02 Filter Sand: From: To;
Drilling Contractor: Exploration GeoServices Bentonite: From: Jo:
Drifling Method: Hollow Stem Augerr Grout: From: 11 ft To; Surf.
Sample Samgplhin Blow ; . Remarks
Depth e e | Conts | Profite Soil Description
0- 05k Asphalt Note: Sandy
ot gravels are probably
05- 1.01t Grey brown Sandy GRAVEL; imported fil
a2 dgj, soft; no hydrdcarbon material.,
03 odor or discoloration.
- 1.0- 401t Light to medium brown sandy
o4 SILT; moist, soft; no
hydrocarbon odor or
0s discoloration.
40- 701 Black clayey SILT; moist, soft,
a8 organie; no hydrocarbon
- odor ot discolaration.
or
T 8 .,
08 1B-1.4 11 7.0-10.0 1 Dark grey SILT; slight
- 1 13 hydrocarbon odor and
09 v greenish discoloration.
10
10.0-120Ht Light brown fine SAND; moist
11 5 1o wet, soft; no hydrocarbon
- 5 ador or discoioration.
12 18-1.2 L 5
13
14

Ground Water Depth - 9.0 feet
i5 Final Auger Depth - 11.0 feet




INVESTIGATIVE BORING IB-2 Century West Engineering

Site Location: 8029 San Leandro Bivd, Bating 1D: 1B-2
Bering Location: Southsast from excavation Elevation:
Purposé: Soll investigation Logged By: Bob Bogar
Date: 08/09/94 Blank Casing: Fronm: To:
Consulting Firm: Sentury West Engineering Perforations: From: To:
Project Number: 20553-001-02 Fitter Sand: From; To:
Dirifling Condractor;  Exploration GeoServices Bentonite: From: To:
Orilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Grout; From: 10 ft To: Sud,
Depth Sarigp[e Sﬁgr;?\mg Cg{?n\gs Profile Soit Description Remarks
0- 05 Asphalt
o0
05- 1.51t GE:?K to brown sandy
02 ~ GRAVEL; dry ; no
hydrogarbon ador or
03 discoforation.
04 1.0- 401t U%ht to medium brown sandy
SILT; dry, soft; no
Qs hydracarben odor or
discoloration.
40- 70% Black to dark grey, cla
06 SiLT: moist, sgft, %rgagiec‘;f
- 5 slight 10 moderate
or iB-2.1 3] hydracarhon odor,
o8 L 8
- 7.0 - 100 ft Dark grey SILT; moderate
a9 v hydrocarbon odor and
_1”0 - greenish discoloration.
T 7 10.0- 1.5 ft Light %reen fine sitty SAND;
11 B8-2.2 9 moist to wet, soft; slight
- L 12 hydracarbon odor,
Az
A3
14 Ground Water Oepth - 9.0 feet
- Final Auger Depth - 10.0 feet
15




INVESTIGATIVE BORING IB-3

Century West En(gineerirg=

Site Location: 9029 San Leandro Bivd, Baring 1D: 1B-3
Boring Location: Northwest from excavation Elevation;
Purpose: Soil Investigation "_Logged By: Bob Bogar
Date: 08/09/04 Blank Casing: From: To:
Cansuiting Firm: Century Woest Engineering Perforations: From:  To:
Project Number: 20853-001-02 Filter Sand: From:  To:
Grifling Contractor: Exploration GeoServices Bentonite: Fram; Ta: o
Driliing Method: Hollow Stem Auger From; 10 ff To: surt.
Depth Sarlgpie S’%r,r;?\!::'g C(?{?n‘rs Profile Soil Description Remarks
o1 0- 05 Asphalft
- 0.5- 201t Rust o light brown, silty
o2 GRAVEL: dry, soft; no
N hydrocarbon odor or
23 discoloratjon,
04 20- 40# U%ht to olive green sandy
SILT; dry, soff; no
05 hydrocarbon odor or
discoloration.
40- 80 Dark brown to black clayey
08 SILT; moist, soft, organic; no
hydrocarbon odor or
o7 discoloration,
T 8
08 18-3.1 12 .
1 16 8.0 - 10.0 ft Light green sfity SAND; fine,
08 v moist, soft; slight hydracarbon
odor,
10
a1 6
&
32 1B-3.2 L 9
13
14
Ground Water Depth - 9.0 feet
15 Final Auger Depth - 10.0 feet




INVESTIGATIVE BORING 1B-4

Century West Engineering

Site Location: 9029 San Leandco Bivd.

Baring 10: 18-4

Boring Location: Southeast from excavation

Elevation:

Purpose: Soil investigation

Logaed By: Bab Bogar

Date: 08/09/94 Blank Casing: From: To:
Consulling Firm: Century West Engineering Perforations: From: To:
Project Number: 20553-001-02 Fiiter Sand: From: To:
Dritling Contractor:  Exploration GeoServices Bentopite: From: To:
Dritling Methad: Hollow Stem Auger Grout; From: 10 #t To: surf.
fi Bl . . i

Depth Sa?ép'e Sfr‘";';?v;‘rg Coumts | Profile Soil Description Remarks

) 0- G5t Asphalt
o 05- 201 Grey to brown sitty GRAVEL,;
Jo74 . dry ; no hydrocarben odor or
03 discotoration.
- 20- 401t Light to medium brown sandy
064 SILT; dry, soft; no

hydrocarbon odor or

05 discoloration.
06 .
- 40- 80 Black to dark grey clayey
o7 SILT; moist, sait, organic; no
- hydrocarbon odor of
Q8 discoloration.
— T 6

1B-4.1 8 v 80- 90ft Dark gresn clayey SILT; moist

= i 1 - soft, organic; no hydrocarbon

10 odof.

11 Ground Water Depth - 8.0 feet
— Final Auger Depth - 10.0 feet

12

R S




| INVESTIGATIVE BORING IB-5

Century West Engineering

Site Location: §029 San Leandro Blvd, Boring ID; 1B-5

Boring Location: Northeast from excavation Elevation:

Purpose: Soll Investigation Logged By: Bob Bogar

Date: 08/08/94 Blank Casing: From: To:
Consulting Firm: Century West Engingering Porforations: From: To:
Projact Number: 20553-001-02 Filter Sand: From: To!
Orilling Contractor: Exploration GeaServices Bentonite: Fram: To:
Drilling Methad; Holiow Stem Auger Grout: From: 9 1t To: surt,
Depth Sarl'gple Sﬁ\@%{g}g GEL%‘Q'S Prafile Soil Description Remarks
o1 0- 05t Asphalt
- 05- 101t Grey brown GRAVEL; dry; no
22 fnydracarbon oder or

s o discoloration.
- 1.0- 4G Light to medium brown sandy
04 SILT,; dry, soft; no
hydrocarbon odor of

08 T discoloration,

0B 1B8-5.1 N ?
- 40- 801 Black to dark green clayey

ov SILT; maist, soft, organic;
- slight to roderate
08 nydrocarbon odor, no
- T 5 discoiloration.
09 B-5.2 7 _v_
A 10

10
a1t
12
13

14 Ground Water Depth - 9.0 feet
- Final Auger Depth - 9.0 feet

15




